

**In the Supreme Court
State Of North Dakota**

Supreme Court No. ~~20180013~~ 20180421

Grand Forks County Case No. ~~18-2017-CV-00020~~ 18-2015-CV-1513

Steven Nelson, individually, and in the right
of and for the benefit of J & S Nelson Farms, LLP,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

James Nelson, Brian Nelson, David Nelson, and
J & S Nelson Farms, LLP,

Defendants and Appellees.

APPEAL FROM FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE NORTH
DAKOTA DISTRICT COURT, NORTHEAST CENTRAL
JUDICIAL DISTRICT, GRAND FORKS COUNTY,

HONORABLE JOHN A. THELEN, PRESIDING

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT STEVEN NELSON

DEWAYNE JOHNSTON (ND ID # 05763)
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT
JOHNSTON LAW OFFICE
221 SOUTH 4TH STREET
GRAND FORKS, ND 58201
(701) 775-0082 (Telephone)
dewayne@wedefendyou.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

ARGUMENT..... ¶40

 A. The District Court committed error by striking important claims from Steven’s Complaint as a discovery sanction -- where the plaintiff had disclosed and identified to the defendants literally all of the more than 2,000 transactions in which defendant James had improperly diverted (and converted) partnership funds for his personal use - and where the defendants made no showing in the record of what more the plaintiff could possibly have done to explain these transactions - transactions which defendant James had conducted in the first place..... ¶1

 B. The District Court committed error by assessing Steven Nelson the offset sum of \$63,113.37 subtracted from the “total sum due Steven” of \$173, 397.00 pursuant to the Court’s “inherent power to sanction” without having any legal or factual authority to do so..... ¶17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Akerlind v. Buck, 2003 ND 169, ¶26, 671 N.W.2d 256 ¶8

Bachmeier v. Wallwork Truck Centers, 507 N.W.2d 527, 533 (N.D. 1993) ¶15

Carlson v. Carlson, 2011 ND 168, ¶¶27-30; 802 N.W.2d 436, 445-446 (N.D. 2011).... ¶8

Erling v. Haman, 144 N.W.2d 215, 216 (N.D. 1966) ¶13

Murphy v. Snyder, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134097, 33 (E.D.N.Y. August 14, 2014)... ¶5

Perius v. Nodak Mutual Insurance Co., 2012 ND 54; 813 N.W.2d 580 (N.D. 2012).. ¶14

Powell v. Anderson, 2000 Minn. App. LEXIS 704, 2000 WL 943843, (Minn. App. July 22, 2000)..... ¶1

Plymouth Grain Terminals, LLC v. Lansing Grain Co., LLC 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179185 (E.D. Wash. Dec. 20, 2013) ¶7

Red River Wings, Inc. v. Hoot, Inc., 2008 ND 117, ¶26, 751 N.W.2d 206 ¶8

Salomoni v. Venturella, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118285, 2017 WL 3197217, (C.D. Cal. July 27, 2017)..... ¶5

Societe Internationale v. Rogers, 357 U.S. 197 (1958) ¶13, 14, 16

Steven Nelson v. James Nelson, et. al., Civil No. 14-4854 (D. Minn.),..... ¶2

Steven Nelson v. James Nelson, et. al., 833 F.3d 965 (8th Cir. 2016) ¶2

Transamerican Natural Gas Corp. v. Powell, 811 S.W.2d 913,917 (Tex. 1991).....
..... ¶16

Statutes

Minn. Stat. §323A.0404(2010)..... ¶1
